

No. 19-5807

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

THEDRICK EDWARDS,
Petitioner,

v.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW AND THE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MATTHEW O. GATEWOOD

Counsel of Record

ADAM C. POLLET

ALEXA R. SHOCKLEY

EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP

700 Sixth Street, NW, Suite 700

Washington, DC 20001-3980

(202) 383-0100

mattgatewood@eversheds-sutherland.us

MICHAEL BOLDT

EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP

One American Center

600 Congress Avenue, Suite 2000

Austin, TX 78701

(512) 721-2700

KRISTEN CLARKE

JON M. GREENBAUM

ARTHUR AGO

NOAH BARON

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR

CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW

1500 K St. NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 662-8600

JOHN H. FLEMING

MICHELLE T. MCINTYRE

EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP

999 Peachtree Street, NE

Suite 2300

Atlanta, GA 30309-3996

(404) 853-8000

ALEXANDRA M. LOUDERBACK

EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP

500 Capitol Mall #1750

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 241-0500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Non-Unanimous Jury Systems “Seriously Diminish” Accuracy of Convictions in a Racially Discriminatory Way, Triggering a *Teague* Exception. 3

 A. Non-Unanimous Jury Systems Were Created for Racially Discriminatory Purposes 3

 1. Louisiana Created Its Law To Eliminate the Influence of Black Jurors 4

 2. Oregon Created Its Law To Eliminate the Influence of Non-White and Immigrant Jurors 8

 B. Introduction of Racial Bias into the Criminal Justice System Necessarily “Seriously Diminish[es]” Accuracy 10

 C. Non-unanimous Jury Systems Have Produced Wrongful Convictions, Disproportionately So for Minority Defendants 12

 1. Exonerations 13

2.	High Rate of Non-Unanimous Jury Convictions	16
3.	High Rate of Incarceration for Racial Minorities	19
II.	New Rules Barring Racial Discrimination Are Substantive Under <i>Teague</i>	20
III.	<i>Teague</i> Does Not Preclude Retroactivity of New Rules Barring Unconstitutional Discriminatory Harm	23
A.	The Goals of the <i>Ramos</i> Rule Eclipse the Concerns with Retroactivity Espoused in <i>Teague</i>	23
B.	<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> Is Distinguishable	27
IV.	As in Other Contexts, Victims of Racial Discrimination Must Be Restored to “the Position They Would Have Occupied” but for the Discrimination.	30
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255 (1986)	27
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	22
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	3, 27, 28, 29
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	29
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	27
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , No. 18-1195 (U.S. Jun. 30, 2020)	4
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	23
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	11
<i>Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cty.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	33
<i>Hard v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 648 Fed. App’x 853 (11th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	21
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	20

<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	15
<i>In re State</i> , 489 S.W.3d 454 (Tex. 2016)	33
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	22, 24
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	24
<i>Louisiana v. Hankton</i> , 122 So. 3d 1028 (La. Ct. App. 4th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	31, 32, 33
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	24
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	24
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	3, 30, 31
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	22
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	33

<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	11, 18
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 303 (1989).....	20
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	22
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	25
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ranolls v. Dewling</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 613 (E.D. Tex. 2016).....	33
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	14
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	21
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	11, 22, 23, 24
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	10
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	4, 20
<i>Schuett v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	33

<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984)	24
<i>State v. Bradley Holbrook</i> , (Yamhill Cty. 2002)	14
<i>State v. Catina Curley</i> , Orleans Parish Case No. 491-907	14
<i>State v. Joshua Horner</i> , (Deschutes Cty. 2017)	14
<i>State v. Pamela Reser</i> , No. CR98654B (Yamhill Cty. 1999)	14
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 292 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2020)	15
<i>State v. Royal Clark</i> , Jefferson Parish Case No. 02-895	14
<i>State v. Williams</i> , No. 15–CR–58698 (C. C. Ore., Dec. 15, 2016)	8, 9, 10, 17
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Sawyer</i> , 501 P.2d 792 (Ore. 1972)	16
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	4, 22, 26
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	3, 30, 31

<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	33
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	10, 11
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
33 Cong. Rec. 1063 (1900)	8
<i>Acts Passed by the General Assembly of the State of Louisiana at the Regular Session</i> (New Orleans, E.A. Brandao 1880).....	7
Jeff Adelson, et al., <i>How an Abnormal Louisiana Law Deprives, Discriminates and Drives Incarceration: Tilting the Scales</i> , <i>The Advocate</i> (Apr. 1, 2018), https://www.theadvocate.com/ baton_rouge/news/courts/article_16fd0ece-32b1- 11e8-8770-33eca2a325de.html	17
Thomas Aiello, <i>Jim Crow's Last Stand: Nonunanimous Criminal Jury Verdicts in Louisiana</i> (2015).....	5, 6, 7
Douglas A. Blackmon, <i>Slavery by Another Name: The Re-Enslavement of Black Americans from the Civil War to World War II</i> (2009).....	6
Brief of Amicus Curiae from Innocence Project New Orleans and the Innocence Project, <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 2019 WL 2563177 (U.S. 2019) (No. 18-5924)	13, 14

Brief of Amicus Curiae from Prominent and Former State Executive and Judicial Officers, Law Professors, and the OCDLA, <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 2019 WL 2563177 (U.S. 2019) (No. 18-5924)	17
Nathan Cardon, “ <i>Less than Mayhem</i> ”: <i>Louisiana’s Convict Lease, 1864-1901</i> , Louisiana History: The Journal of the Louisiana Historical Association (2017)	6
Mark T. Carleton, <i>The Politics of the Convict Lease System in Louisiana: 1868-1901</i> , Louisiana History: The Journal of the Louisiana Historical Association (1967)	6
Glenn Davis, Jr., <i>Wrongfully Convicted by Non-unanimous Jury, I Spent 15 Years in Prison for Crime I Didn’t Commit</i> , The Advocate (Oct. 1, 2018)	19
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>DPIC Analysis: Exoneration Data Suggests Non-Unanimous Death-Sentencing Statutes Heighten Risk of Wrongful Convictions</i> , (Mar. 13, 2020), https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/news/dpic-analysis-exoneration-data-suggests-non-unanimous-death-sentencing-statutes-heighten-risk-of-wrongful-convictions	15
Christopher Drew, <i>Rust in the Wheels of Justice</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 21, 2006)	13
Thomas Ward Frampton, <i>The Jim Crow Jury</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1593 (2018)	5, 18

- Brandon Garrett, *Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong* (Harvard Univ. Press 2012) 15
- Samuel R. Gross & Michael Shaffer, Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, *Exonerations in the United States, 1989-2012* (2012), http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/exonerations_us_1989_2012_full_report.pdf. 14
- Jerry Kang, et al., *Implicit Bias in the Courtroom*, 59 UCLA L. Rev. 1124 (2012). 18
- Aliza B. Kaplan & Amy Saack, *Overturing Apodaca v. Oregon Should Be Easy: Nonunanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Cases Undermine the Credibility of Our Justice System*, 95 Or. L. Rev. 1 (2016) 19
- Justin D. Levinson, *Forgotten Racial Equality: Implicit Bias, Decisionmaking, and Misremembering*, 57 Duke L.J. 345 (2007) 18
- Justin D. Levinson & Danielle Young, *Different Shades of Bias: Skin Tone, Implicit Racial Bias, and Judgments of Ambiguous Evidence*, 112 W. Va. L. Rev. 307 (2010). 18
- Matthew J. Mancini, *One Dies, Get Another: Convict Leasing in the American South, 1866-1928* (Univ. of S. Car. Press 1996) 6

- Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, *The First 1600 Exonerations Report* (2015),
http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/1600_Exonerations.pdf 13
- Ashley Nellis, *The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prison*, The Sentencing Project (June 14, 2016),
<http://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/color-of-justice-racial-and-ethnic-disparity-in-state-prisons/> 19
- Official Journal of Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana* (New Orleans, H.J. Hearsey 1898) 7, 8, 21
- Oregon Historical Society: The Oregon Encyclopedia, *Blacks in Oregon*,
https://oregonencyclopedia.org/articles/blacks_in_oregon/#.XwsKjEVKiM8 9
- Ramos Oral Arg. Trans., available at
https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2019/18-5924_4gcj.pdf . 26
- Robert J. Smith & Bidish J. Sarma, *How and Why Race Continues to Influence the Administration of Criminal Justice in Louisiana*, 72 La. L. Rev. 361 (2012) 5, 18, 19
- Dan Swenson, *Understanding Louisiana's Nonunanimous Jury Law Findings: Interactive, Animated Slideshow*, The Advocate (Apr. 1, 2018), https://www.nola.com/article_6f93e1a3-8c1d-51b0-ae77-e3980ec8decb.html 16

James Bradley Thayer, *A Preliminary Treatise On Evidence At The Common Law* (Boston, Little, Brown & Co. 1898) 12

The Morning Oregonian. 9, 10

The Oregon Public Defense Services Commission, *On the Frequency of Non-Unanimous Felony Verdicts In Oregon* (May 21, 2009), <http://www.lb7.uscourts.gov/documents/11-20911.pdf>. 16
